
Amendment to 
Centralina Council of Governments 

Agenda of Meeting  
August 9, 2006 

 
 
7. c.     Ratification of Executive Committee Action  

Since there was no quorum at the June 12, 2006 meeting of the Executive Committee and 
certain matters needed action prior to the end of the fiscal year, the Executive Committee 
took the action set forth in Attachment 1. The Council needs to ratify the same action 
request – move that the June Consent by the Executive Committee to Action Without 
Meeting be ratified, confirmed and adopted by the Board of Delegates. 

 
ACTION REQUESTED:  I move the Actions of the Executive Committee of June 12, 
2006, be ratified, confirmed and adopted. 

 
 
 
8. a.     Approval of Board of Delegates Minutes of the April 12, 2006 Meeting 

The minutes of the April 12, 2006 meeting have been mailed.  They should be approved 
if correct. 



  
 

Consent of Executive Committee to Action Without Meeting 
 
The undersigned, being all of the members of the Executive Committee of the Centralina Council of 
Governments do hereby ratify and adopt the following resolutions to be effective June 14, 2006: 
 
Anson County County Jarvis T. Woodburn 
 Municipalities Steven Garris  
Cabarrus County County Coy Privette 
 Municipalities Jack Roden  
Gaston County County Joe Carpenter 
 Municipalities Bob Austell    
Iredell County County Ken Robertson 
 Municipalities Mitch Abraham  
Lincoln County County Marie Moore 

 Municipalities Carroll Heavner 
Mecklenburg County County Dumont Clarke 
 Municipalities Lloyd Austin  
 Charlotte Patrick McCrory 
Rowan County County Chad Mitchell 
 Municipalities Nick Bishop   
Stanly County County Gene McIntyre 
 Municipalities Steven Morgan  
Union County County Hughie Sexton 
 Municipalities Woody Faulk 
 
WHEREAS, a quorum was not present at the scheduled June 14, 2006 Executive Committee meeting; 
 
WHEREAS, action on the June 14, 2006 agenda mailed to all members needs to be taken relating to the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2006; and 
 
WHEREAS, 100% of the Executive Committee members must approve the following items is needed for 
these resolutions to be effective. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee approves the receipt of the WIA Fund 2050 – 10% Statewide 
Activities funds for the Incumbent Workforce Development Program funds, authorize Centralina to act as 
fiscal agent for the grants, authorize the Executive Director to execute the necessary contracts, and amend 
Centralina's grant project budget and operating budget for the grant. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee agrees that the Area Agency on Aging be authorized to 
receive any reallocated Home & Community Care Block Grant (HCCBG) funds, distribute to counties 
and the budget ordinance be revised to accommodate up to an additional $100,000 in revenues and 
expenditures should funds be reallocated from the NC Division of Aging and Adult Services.   

 



RESOLVED that Centralina Council of Governments Board of Delegates authorized the Chairman or the 
Executive Director to sign the Agreement-in-Principle; the Final Agreement (FA) Conversion Committee 
distributed and updated the FA. The FA last signing date will be August 1; and authorize the Chairman or 

the Executive Director to sign the Final Agreement by August 1, 2006. 
 

Resolution 

Executive Committee 

Centralina Council of Governments 

Authorization of Catawba-Wateree Hydroelectric Project Relicensing  

(FERC No. 2232) 

Final Agreement by Centralina Council of Governments 
 
WHEREAS, Duke Power is preparing a license application for its hydroelectric 
operations on the Catawba River that it will submit to the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission (FERC) and has been in negotiations with stakeholder groups within the 
Catawba River Basin to draft a settlement agreement that it will submit as part of its 
license application. 
 
WHEREAS, adequate opportunities for public access and recreation, future water 
supply, and cooperation and communication between Duke Power and local governments 
with regard to the Catawba River and the lakes are interests that Centralina Council of 
Governments would like to have addressed in the settlement agreement and new license 
conditions as issued by the FERC. 
 
WHEREAS, Centralina Council of Governments has served as a member of the Metro 
Advisory Group Stakeholder Team and has been negotiating significant elements of the 
Final Agreement on behalf of the region and member governments.  

 

WHEREAS, Centralina Council of Governments believes that the most recently drafted 
version of the Final Agreement reflects the long-range regional interests as defined by 
Centralina Council of Governments in areas such as public access and recreation, future 
water supply, and cooperation and communication between Duke Power and local 
governments, with some minor exceptions. 
 
WHEREAS, Centralina Council of Governments believes that the region, as represented 
by its stakeholders in the Catawba-Wateree negotiations, will benefit more if the majority 
of stakeholders sign and participate in the settlement agreement with Duke Power, than if 
the majority of regional stakeholders abstain from the agreement and individually lobby 
the FERC for their interests. 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of Centralina 
Council of Governments shall authorize the Chairman or the Executive Director the 
authority to sign the Final Agreement; and furthermore, the Committee shall reserve the 
right of Centralina member governments, that are stakeholders in the Catawba-Wateree 
negotiations, to choose to sign or abstain from signing the Final Agreement according to 
their local needs, independent of the action taken by Centralina Council of Governments 
with regard to the Final Agreement. 
 

RESOLVED that the Executive Committee authorizes the Executive Director to execute the necessary 
contracts and amend Centralina’s FY 2005-2006 and 2006-2007 grant project budgets and operating 
funds for the Truck Stop Electrification contracts, to enter into agreement with lowest and qualified 
vendor selected through the RFP process and approved by grantor agencies (NCDOT and US EPA), upon 
receipt of notice to proceed with such a contract from the grantor agencies. 
 

 



RESOLVED that the Executive Committee approves the contract for consulting services with ACP 
Visioning and Planning for regional visioning and that the Executive Director may award the contract, 
subject to approval by legal counsel, for phase I in an amount not to exceed $70,000; execute the 
necessary contracts; amend Centralina’s operating budget and to reflect the same.  
 
RESOLVED that the FY 2005-06 operating budget revenues and expenditures be and it is hereby 
amended to reflect a net increase in funds received of $168,394: 
 

 Revenues     Increase Decrease 

 Federal Grants       $   2,825 
State Grants       $ 56,199 
Technical Assistance Projects   $132,683 

 Contracts       $  6,305 
 General Program Revenue   $  56,040 

  Interest and Fees Revenue   $  45,000 
     Net Increase  $168,394     
 
 

 

 Expenditures     Increase Decrease 

 Board and Executive Committee   $  10,359   
Executive Mgmt./Administration    $27,618 
Finance      $  22,847 
Information Technology      $39,255 
Regional Initiatives      $42,436 
Economic Programs    $  54,763 
Planning     $  44,407 
Area Agency on Aging      $25,411 
Workforce Development   $  14,058 
Indirect Costs Recovery    $156,680 
  

Net Increase  $168,394 

 

RESOLVED that an amendment to clarify and appropriate the FY 2005-06 grant project budget 
ordinance Amendment #1 for $9,372,354, Amendment #2 for $339,103 for an amended budget total of 
$9,712,957. (Attachment #1)  
 
NOW THEREFORE IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED the undersigned member of the Centralina 
Council of Governments’ Executive Committee consents to the foregoing resolutions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________________   ________________________________ 
Executive Committee Member     Date 



 
Anticipated Revenues and Expense Appropriations 

Amendment to Awarded Grants 

         

  Adopted      Amended 

Grant Identification  Budget  Amendment #1   Amendment #2   Budget 

         

Workforce Development         

WIA 4-2050 Incumbent Worker - Admin. PY 2004          47,025                         6,710                 53,735 

WIA 4-3732 Hurricane Recovery Admin. PY 2004            4,000                        (4,000)                       -    

WIA 4-3732 Hurricane Recovery PY 2004          76,000                      (63,571)                12,429 

WIA 4-2050 Incumbent Worker PY 2004        470,240                       67,098               537,338 

WIA 10% Admin. Cost Pool PY 2005                       573,547               573,547 

Adult Services PY 2005                    1,751,261            1,751,261 

Dislocated Worker PY 2005                    1,621,782            1,621,782 

Youth Services PY 2005                    1,788,881            1,788,881 

Incumbent Worker Contract PY 2005                       295,124               295,124 

WIA Incumbent Worker - Admin. PY 2005                         18,506                 18,506 

         

        597,265                           -                   6,055,338            6,652,603 

         

Area Agency on Aging         

HCC Block Grant                  6,606,595                    100,000            6,706,595 

USDA Supplement                    335,533                      98,812               434,345 

Title III-B Legal                      46,238                   46,238 

Family Caregiver                    532,199                      50,000               582,199 

State Senior Center Outreach                        5,882                     5,882 

Disease Prevention/Health Promotion                      99,425                   99,425 

State Senior Center General Purpose                    103,626                 103,626 

Title V                    848,099                 848,099 

Heat Fan Relief                      15,000                      20,000                 35,000 

Elder Abuse                      22,272                   22,272 

Ombudsman                    375,291                      24,709               400,000 

Title III Planning and Administration                    354,418                      45,582               400,000 

State AAA Administrative Cost                      27,776                   27,776 

NC4A Contract                           1,500                   1,500 

         

                 -                   9,372,354                    339,103            9,712,957 

 
 

 

Attachment #1 
 


